

Nos. 20-543 and 20-544

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JANET L. YELLEN, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS  
RESERVATION, ET AL.

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION  
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS  
RESERVATION, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW GUARNIERI  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
DANIEL TENNY  
ADAM C. JED

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Legal background:	
1. The Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act .....	3
2. The Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act .....	6
3. The CARES Act .....	8
B. The present controversy .....	9
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument .....	17
A. ANCs are defined as “Indian Tribes” for purposes of ISDA and the CARES Act .....	19
1. Congress expressly and deliberately included ANCs in the ISDA definition .....	19
2. The ISDA definition has long been understood to mean that ANCs are eligible to be treated as Indian tribes under ISDA .....	24
3. Congress incorporated the settled meaning of the ISDA definition into the CARES Act and therefore made ANCs eligible to be treated as Indian tribes .....	29
4. Reading the ISDA definition to exclude ANCs would contradict the text of other federal statutes .....	35
B. The court of appeals erred in reading ANCs out of the ISDA definition and the CARES Act .....	37
C. If the recognition clause applies to ANCs, then Congress deemed ANCs to satisfy it by including them in the ISDA definition .....	47
Conclusion .....	49
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	4
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	30
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	35
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	30
<i>Central Council of Tlingit &amp; Haida Indian Tribes v.</i> <i>Chief</i> , 26 IBIA 159 (1994).....	25
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	42
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala</i> , 166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018) .....	40
<i>Douglas Indian Ass’n v. Juneau Area Dir.</i> , 27 IBIA 292 (1995).....	26
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	11
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	35
<i>FDIC v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986).....	30
<i>Home Depot U. S. A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) .....	44
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	44
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	29
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016) .....	44
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	29
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014).....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McCaughn v. Hershey Chocolate Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 488 (1931).....	30
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) .....	39
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019) .....	18, 39, 47
<i>Payless Shoesource, Inc. v. Travelers Cos.</i> , 585 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	46
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	21
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013).....	30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	12
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	3
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) .....	33
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) .....	44
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	42
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	42
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	22
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	42
<i>Wyandot Nation of Kansas v. United States</i> , 858 F.3d 1392 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	34

Statutes and regulations:

ANCSA Land Bank Protection Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-333, § 12, 112 Stat. 3135 (43 U.S.C. 1606(r)) .....	6, 21, 13a
Act of Jan. 2, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-580, 88 Stat. 1910-1911 .....	28
Act of Nov. 1, 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-581, § 208, 102 Stat. 2940 .....	29

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of May 24, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-301, 104 Stat. 206:	
§ 2(a)(1), 104 Stat. 206.....	31
§ 2(a)(1)-(3), 104 Stat. 206.....	29
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (43 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	3
§ 7(h)(1), 85 Stat. 692.....	6
§ 7(h)(3), 85 Stat. 693.....	6
§ 8(c), 85 Stat. 694.....	6
43 U.S.C. 1601.....	27
43 U.S.C. 1601(a).....	3, 48
43 U.S.C. 1601(b).....	4, 22, 48, 8a
43 U.S.C. 1602(c).....	20
43 U.S.C. 1602(j).....	21
43 U.S.C. 1603.....	4, 21
43 U.S.C. 1604(a).....	4
43 U.S.C. 1604(b).....	4
43 U.S.C. 1604(c).....	5
43 U.S.C. 1605(c).....	5
43 U.S.C. 1606(a).....	4, 9a
43 U.S.C. 1606(c).....	5, 11a
43 U.S.C. 1606(d).....	4, 20, 11a
43 U.S.C. 1606(g)(1)(A).....	4, 12a
43 U.S.C. 1606(j).....	5, 21
43 U.S.C. 1606(l).....	21
43 U.S.C. 1607.....	5, 13a
43 U.S.C. 1607(a).....	20, 13a
43 U.S.C. 1610(a).....	5
43 U.S.C. 1610(b).....	5, 41
43 U.S.C. 1611(a).....	5
43 U.S.C. 1611(c).....	5

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
43 U.S.C. 1613(a) .....	5
43 U.S.C. 1613(f).....	5
43 U.S.C. 1618(a) .....	4
43 U.S.C. 1629c .....	6, 14a
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act Amendments of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-241, § 2, 101 Stat. 1788- 1789 .....	32
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-76, Div. G, Tit. IV, § 424(a), 128 Stat. 343 .....	36
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. N, Tit. V, Subtit. A, § 501(k)(2)(C) (H.R. 133).....	37
CARES Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, Div. A, Tit. V, § 5001(a), 134 Stat. 501-502 (42 U.S.C. 801(a)(2)).....	2
42 U.S.C. 801(a)(1).....	8, 12, 14, 40, 1a
42 U.S.C. 801(a)(2)(B) .....	9, 2a
42 U.S.C. 801(c)(7).....	10, 5a
42 U.S.C. 801(d)(1)-(3) .....	9, 6a
42 U.S.C. 801(f)(2) .....	9, 7a
42 U.S.C. 801(g)(1) .....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
42 U.S.C. 801(g)(5) .....	3, 9, 12, 40, 8a
Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-83, 111 Stat. 1543:	
§ 325(a), 111 Stat. 1597-1598 .....	35
§ 325(d), 111 Stat. 1598-1599 .....	35, 36
§ 326(a), 111 Stat. 1599.....	36
§ 326(b), 111 Stat. 1599 .....	36
§ 326(c), 111 Stat. 1599.....	36
Federally Recognized Indian Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, Tit. I, 108 Stat. 4791.....	34

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 5130(2) .....	34
25 U.S.C. 5131(a) .....	34
Indian Health Care Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 94-437, 90 Stat. 1400 (25 U.S.C. 1601 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	32
25 U.S.C. 1603(14) .....	32
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (25 U.S.C. 5301 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	3
25 U.S.C. 5302(a) .....	21
25 U.S.C. 5304(e) .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
25 U.S.C. 5304(l) .....	7, 12, 26, 35, 40
25 U.S.C. 5321(a)(1) .....	7
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-472, § 103, 102 Stat. 2286-2287 .....	29, 30
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-644, Tit. II, § 202(1)-(2), 104 Stat. 4665 .....	29
Indian Self-Determination Contract Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-413, Tit. I, § 102, 108 Stat. 4250-4260 .....	29
Indian Tribal Energy Development and Self-Determination Act Amendments of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-325, 132 Stat. 4445:	
§ 202(a), 132 Stat. 4459 .....	37
§ 202(c)(1)(B), 132 Stat. 4461 .....	37
§ 202(c)(2), 132 Stat. 4461 .....	37
Indian Tribal Energy Development and Self-Determination Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, Tit. V, 119 Stat. 763:	
§ 503(a), 119 Stat. 764-778 .....	36
25 U.S.C. 3501(4)(A) .....	33, 36

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
25 U.S.C. 3501(4)(B).....	36
7 U.S.C. 1639o(2) .....	33
7 U.S.C. 1639p(a)(1).....	33
15 U.S.C. 375(7)-(8).....	34
25 U.S.C. 4103 .....	37
25 U.S.C. 4103(13)(B) .....	33
24 C.F.R.:	
Section 1000.302 .....	33
Section 1000.327 .....	33
25 C.F.R.:	
Section 83.4(a).....	13, 39
Section 83.11 .....	39, 43
Section 83.12 .....	39
Miscellaneous:	
American Indian Policy Review Comm’n, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Special Joint Task     Force Report on Alaskan Native Issues</i> (Comm. Print 1976) .....	28
1 American Indian Policy Review Comm’n, 95th Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Final Report</i> (Comm. Print 1977) .....	21, 28, 42, 43
David S. Case & David A. Voluck, <i>Alaska Natives     and American Laws</i> (3d ed. 2012).....	4, 5, 28, 32, 39
Felix S. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> :	
(3d prtg. 1942).....	43
(1982 ed.) .....	28
1 <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton et al. eds., 2017).....	4, 28, 38, 42, 45
122 Cong. Rec. 28,343 (1976) .....	32
144 Cong. Rec. 26,253-26,254 (1998) .....	6

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Department of Housing and Urban Development, <i>FY 2020 IHBG Final Allocation</i> (Feb. 2020), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xs4gY">https://go.usa.gov/xs4gY</a> .....	33
Troy A. Eid, <i>Book Review</i> , 30 Alaska L. Rev. 223 (2013).....	28
43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept. 5, 1978).....	39
46 Fed. Reg. 27,178 (May 18, 1981).....	26, 41
47 Fed. Reg. 53,130 (Nov. 24, 1982).....	41
53 Fed. Reg. 52,829 (Dec. 29, 1988).....	43
58 Fed. Reg. 54,364 (Oct. 21, 1993).....	25, 41, 43
59 Fed. Reg. 9280 (Feb. 25, 1994).....	39
60 Fed. Reg. 9250 (Feb. 16, 1995).....	25
86 Fed. Reg. 4182 (Jan. 15, 2021).....	9
86 Fed. Reg. 7554 (Jan. 29, 2021).....	48
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947).....	33
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016).....	46
Sidney Greenbaum, <i>The Oxford English Grammar</i> (1996).....	46
H.R. 4174, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (Aug. 12, 1986).....	31
H.R. Doc. No. 363, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 523, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971).....	5, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 1600, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 761, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	31
H.R. Rep. No. 420, 116th Cong., 2d Sess. (2020).....	8
<i>Indian Self-Determination and Education Assis- tance Act: Hearings before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the House Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs</i> , 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	23

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act, Public Law 93-638: Hearing Before the Senate Select Comm. on Indian Affairs, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i> .....	31, 32
Memorandum from Thomas L. Sansonetti, Solicitor, Dep't of the Interior, to the Secretary, <i>Governmental Jurisdiction of Alaska Native Villages over Land and Nonmembers</i> (Jan. 11, 1993), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xs4DQ">https://go.usa.gov/xs4DQ</a> .....	41
Office of Indian Energy Policy and Programs, Department of Energy, <i>Tribal Energy Projects Database</i> , <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xs4gv">https://go.usa.gov/xs4gv</a> (last visited Feb. 22, 2021) .....	33
S. 1017, 93d Cong., 2d Sess.:	
(Mar. 28, 1974) .....	22
(Dec. 16, 1974) .....	23
S. Conf. Rep. No. 581, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	5, 21
S. Rep. No. 925, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) .....	3, 22
S. Rep. No. 226, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) .....	31
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	39, 44, 46
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>Coronavirus Relief Fund Allocations to Tribal Governments</i> (June 17, 2020), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xsCkK">https://go.usa.gov/xsCkK</a> .....	9
